The Company has elected to apply the derecognition principles of Ind AS 109 retrospectively as reliable information was available at the time of

initially accounting for these transactions.

(c)  Classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classifi cation of fi nancial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing as on the date of transition.

Further, the standard permits measurement of fi nancial assets accounted at amortised cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of

transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

Accordingly, the Company has determined the classifi cation of fi nancial assets based on facts and circumstances that exist on the date of transition.

Measurement of the fi nancial assets accounted at amortised cost has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

Annual Report 2017-18 103

AVADH SUGAR & ENERGY LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 (Contd.)

47. Explanation of transition to Ind AS (Contd.)

C. Reconciliation of equity (` in lakhs)

Particulars Note

As at 31 March 2017

Previous GAAP *
Adjustment on

transition to Ind AS
Ind AS

ASSETS

1 Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  98,736.74  -  98,736.74

(b) Capital Work-in-Progress  136.69  -  136.69

(c) Other Intangible Assets  23.62  -  23.62

(d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments a  7.27  2,089.42  2,096.69

(ii) Loans  13.35  -  13.35

(iii) Other Financial Assets  -  -  -

(e) Other Non-Current Assets c  303.47  303.47

Total Non-current Assets  99,221.14  2,089.42  1,01,310.56

2 Current Assets

(a) Inventories b  1,10,255.22  -  1,10,255.22

(b) Biological assets other than bearer plants b  3.74  -  3.74

(c) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables  6,547.39  -  6,547.39

(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  2,998.75  -  2,998.75

(iii) Bank Balances other than (ii) above  125.67  -  125.67

(iv) Loans  38.15  -  38.15

(v) Other Financial Assets  1,755.39  -  1,755.39

(d) Other Current Assets c  1,410.17  -  1,410.17

Total Current Assets  1,23,134.48  -  1,23,134.48

TOTAL ASSETS  2,22,355.62  2,089.42  2,24,445.04

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

(a) Equity Share Capital  1,000.92  -  1,000.92

(b) Other Equity f  31,698.32  (1,347.50)  30,350.82

TOTAL EQUITY  32,699.24  (1,347.50)  31,351.74

LIABILITIES

1 Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings c  30,704.94  3,410.09  34,115.03

(ii) Other Financial Liabilities  105.63  -  105.63

(b) Provisions  336.86  -  336.86

(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net)  -  -  -

Total Non-current Liabilities  31,147.43  3,410.09  34,557.52

2 Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  91,334.71  -  91,334.71

(ii) Trade Payable  21,694.67  -  21,694.67

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities  32,053.75  -  32,053.75

(b) Provisions  496.20  -  496.20

(c) Other Current Liabilities c  8,461.55  26.83  8,488.38

(d) Current Tax Liabilities (net)  4,468.07  -  4,468.07

Total Current Liabilities  1,58,508.95  26.83  1,58,535.78

TOTAL LIABILITIES  1,89,656.38  3,436.92  1,93,093.30

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  2,22,355.62  2,089.42  2,24,445.04

* The Previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Annual Report 2017-18104

CORPORATE OVERVIEW   |   STATUTORY REPORTS   |   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 (Contd.)

47. Explanation of transition to Ind AS (Contd.)

C. Reconciliation of equity (Contd.) (` in lakhs)

Particulars Note

As at 1 April 2016

Ind ASPrevious

GAAP

Eff ect of scheme

of arrangement #

Adjustment on

transition to Ind AS

ASSETS

1 Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  -  1,01,451.84  -  1,01,451.84

(b) Capital Work-in-Progress  -  472.64  -  472.64

(c) Other Intangible Assets  -  57.37  -  57.37

(d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments a  -  7.27  1,290.29  1,297.56

(ii) Loans  -  15.54  -  15.54

(iii) Other Financial Assets  -  30.01  -  30.01

(e) Other Non-Current Assets c  -  328.76  -  328.76

Total Non-current Assets  -  1,02,363.43  1,290.29  1,03,653.72

2 Current Assets

(a) Inventories b  -  89,074.77  -  89,074.77

(b) Biological assets other than bearer plants b  -  4.95  -  4.95

(c) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables  -  8,931.38  -  8,931.38

(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  3.72  255.75  -  259.47

(iii) Bank Balances other than (ii) above  -  70.06  -  70.06

(iv) Loans  -  30.49  -  30.49

(v) Other Financial Assets  -  2,897.10  -  2,897.10

(d) Other Current Assets c  -  3,013.98  -  3,013.98

Total Current Assets  3.72  1,04,278.48  -  1,04,282.20

TOTAL ASSETS  3.72  2,06,641.91  1,290.29  2,07,935.92

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

(a) Equity Share Capital I  5.00  (5.00)  -  -

(b) Share Capital Suspense II  -  1,000.92  -  1,000.92

(c) Other Equity III, f  (1.57)  10,732.99  (1,365.82)  9,365.60

TOTAL EQUITY  3.43  11,728.91  (1,365.82)  10,366.52

LIABILITIES

1 Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings c  -  41,556.65  2,656.11  44,212.76

(ii) Other Financial Liabilities  -  213.47  -  213.47

(b) Provisions  -  331.10  -  331.10

(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net)  -  -  -  -

Total Non-current Liabilities  -  42,101.22  2,656.11  44,757.33

2 Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  -  80,515.45  -  80,515.45

(ii) Trade Payable  0.29  42,592.19  -  42,592.48

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities  -  23,560.75  -  23,560.75

(b) Provisions  -  290.63  -  290.63

(c) Other Current Liabilities c  -  5,728.12  -  5,728.12

(d) Current Tax Liabilities (net)  -  124.64  -  124.64

Total Current Liabilities  0.29  1,52,811.78  -  1,52,812.07

TOTAL LIABILITIES  0.29  1,94,913.00  2,656.11  1,97,569.40

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  3.72  2,06,641.91  1,290.29  2,07,935.92

# Represents eff ect of composite scheme of arrangement approved by National Company Law Tribunal from the appointed date i.e. 1 April 2015

[…]

1,00,09,210 equity shares of ` 10 each *  1,000.92

4,87,00,000 8.5% NCCRPS of ` 10 each (classifi ed as fi nancial liabilities)  4,870.00

17,00,000 12% NCCRPS of ` 100 each (classifi ed as fi nancial liabilities)  1,700.00

 7,570.92

Particulars Amount (` in lakhs)

i) Reserve and Retained Earning arisen / transferred pursuant to the Scheme:

Capital Reserve (details given below)  25,761.69

Molasses Storage & Maintenance Reserve  166.70

ii) Reserve provided during the year 2015-16:

Molasses Storage & Maintenance Reserve  9.96

iii) Net Loss for the year 2015-16  (15,205.36)

Total  10,732.99

Annual Report 2017-18106

CORPORATE OVERVIEW   |   STATUTORY REPORTS   |   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 (Contd.)

47. Explanation of transition to Ind AS (Contd.)

D. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017 (` in lakhs)

* The Previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Particulars Note

Year ended 31 March 2017

Previous GAAP *
Adjustment on

transition to Ind AS
Ind AS

I. Revenue from Operations d  1,87,286.13  10,357.07  1,97,643.20

II. Other Income  242.32  -  242.32

III. Total Income (I + II)  1,87,528.45  10,357.07  1,97,885.52

IV. Expenses  -

Cost of Materials Consumed  1,42,171.72  -  1,42,171.72

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  1,014.36  1,014.36

Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade

and Goods under process

 (20,265.42)  -  (20,265.42)

Excise duty and cess d  -  10,357.07  10,357.07

Employee benefi ts expense e  7,871.33  (155.51)  7,715.82

Finance costs c  12,996.72  780.81  13,777.53

Depreciation and amortization expense  4,593.60  -  4,593.60

Other expenses  13,865.58  -  13,865.58

Total Expenses (IV)  1,62,247.89  10,982.37  1,73,230.26

V. Profi ts before tax (III - IV)  25,280.56  (625.30)  24,655.26

VI. Tax expense  -

Current tax  4,323.00  -  4,323.00

Deferred tax  -  -  -

Total Tax expenses (VI)  4,323.00  -  4,323.00

VII. Profi t for the year (V-VI)  20,957.56  (625.30)  20,332.26

VIII. Other comprehensive income  -

Items that will not be reclassifi ed subsequently to profi t or loss  -

(a) Remeasurement of defi ned benefi t liability / (asset) e  -  (155.51)  (155.51)

(b) Equity investments through other comprehensive

income - net change in fair value

a  -  799.13  799.13

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax  -  643.62  643.62

IX. Total comprehensive income for the year (VIII+IX)  20,957.56  18.32  20,975.88

E. There were no signifi cant reconciliation items between cash fl ows prepared under previous GAAP and those prepared under Ind AS.

F. Notes to the reconciliations of equity as at 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017 and total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017:

(a) Investments:

In accordance with Ind AS, fi nancial assets representing investment in equity shares of entities have been fair valued. The Company has designated

equity investments as at fair value through other comprehensive income as permitted by Ind AS 109. Under the previous GAAP, the application of

the relevant accounting standard resulted in these investments being carried at cost.